



\$~6

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 426/2022

MASTER AARUSH MALHOTRA (MINOR) THROUGH
HIS NEXT FRIEND/NATURAL MOTHER

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr Vipul Pathak and Mr.
Siddharth Sharma, Advs.
(through VC)

versus

VINOD MALHOTRA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Sachin Arora, Mr.
Karan S. Thukral and Ms.
Vaishnavi Arora, Advs.
for D-3 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI
LALER (DHJS)**

ORDER

30.04.2025

%

**IA No. 21551/2023 on behalf of plaintiff to take off the
record the written statement of defendant no.3**

1. Reply has already been filed by defendant no.3.
Rejoinder has not been filed till date. The right of plaintiff
to file rejoinder is closed. Pleadings are complete.

2. List for arguments on the next date.

**IA No. 11465/2022 u/O XXXIX R.1 &2 CPC; IA No.
11466/2022 u/O XXVI R.9 CPC; IA No. 11467/2022
u/O XXXII R.1 CPC and IA No. 11469/2022 u/s 149
CPC by plaintiff**

3. Pleadings qua the captioned IAs are complete.

CS(OS) 426/2022

4. The right of defendant nos.1, 2, 4 & 6 to file written
statement has already been closed. An application to take

off the record the written statement of defendant no.3
pending adjudication.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal using the following link: <https://www.dhc.delhi.gov.in/>

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 03/05/2025 at 15:18:43



5. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on 10.09.2025.

**SHUCHI LALER (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
APRIL 30, 2025/cd**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 03/05/2025 at 15:18:43